

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC,)	Docket No. 50-271-LT-2
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	
and NORTHSTAR NUCLEAR)	July 10, 2017
DECOMMISSIONING COMPANY, LLC)	
)	
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))	

**APPLICANTS' ANSWER OPPOSING JUNE 13, 2017 PETITION FOR LEAVE TO
INTERVENE AND HEARING REQUEST FILED BY THE STATE OF VERMONT**

Susan H. Raimo, Esq.
Entergy Services, Inc.
101 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 530-7330
Fax: (202) 530-7350
E-mail: sraimo@entergy.com

John E. Matthews, Esq.
Martin J. O'Neill, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 739-5524
Fax: (202) 739-3001
E-mail: john.matthews@morganlewis.com
E-mail: martin.o'neill@morganlewis.com

David R. Lewis
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP
1200 Seventeenth St., NW
Washington DC 20036-3006
Phone: (202) 663-8474
Fax: (202) 663-8007
E-mail: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com

Gregory G. DiCarlo
NorthStar Group Services, Inc.
Vice President & General Counsel
35 Corporate Drive, Suite 1155
Trumbull, CT 06611
Phone: 203-222-0584 x3051
E-mail: GDiCarlo@NorthStar.com

*Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
and Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC*

*Counsel for NorthStar Nuclear
Decommissioning Company, LLC*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	5
A. NRC Decommissioning and Related Financial Assurance Requirements	5
B. NRC Spent Nuclear Fuel Management Requirements	8
C. NRC Reactor License Transfer Requirements.....	9
IV. OVERVIEW OF DECOMMISSIONING FINANCIAL ASSURANCE AT VERMONT YANKEE AND RELATED NRC LITIGATION	11
A. Entergy’s Purchase of Vermont Yankee and License Condition 3.J	11
B. Vermont Yankee Initial Decommissioning Activities.....	11
C. Entergy’s September 2014 License Amendment and January 2015 Exemption Requests Related to the Vermont Yankee Nuclear Decommissioning Trust.....	12
D. The State of Vermont’s Related Adjudicatory Challenges.....	14
E. The Current License Transfer Application	16
V. VERMONT’S PROPOSED CONTENTIONS ARE INADMISSIBLE.....	19
A. Governing Legal Standards for Contention Admissibility	19
B. Proposed Contention 1 Is Inadmissible Because It Fails to the Meet the Requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)-(vi).....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
e. Contention 1 Generally Challenges the NRC’s Decommissioning Financial Assurance Regulations and Raises Issues That Would Be More Appropriately Raised Through Other Procedural Channels	31
2. Proposed Contention 1 Fails to Establish a Genuine Dispute on a Material Issue of Law or Fact Because It Does Not Present Any Specific, Fact-Based Challenges to the License Transfer Application.....	32
3. Proposed Contention 1 Lacks Adequate Factual and Expert Opinion Support.....	38
a. Vermont Fails to Provide Adequate Support for Its Claim That “Cost Overruns” Could Lead to a Shortfall in Decommissioning Funding	38
b. Vermont Incorrectly Characterizes the Decommissioning Funding and Spent Fuel Management Funding Sources Discussed in the Application	48
c. Vermont’s Concerns Regarding the Alleged Lack of Financial Assets Available to the Proposed Transferees Lack Factual Support	50
C. Proposed Contention 2 Is Inadmissible Because It Fails to Meet the Requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii)-(vi).....	52
1. Proposed Contention 2 Raises Issues That Are Neither Within the Scope of This Proceeding Nor Material to the NRC Staff’s Required Findings.....	53
2. Proposed Contention 2 Fails to Establish a Genuine Dispute With the Application on a Material Issue of Law or Fact.....	54
3. Proposed Contention 2 Lacks Adequate Support	55
VI. CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995)	58
<i>Ramsey v. Kantor</i> , 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996)	58
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. United States</i> , 683 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	45

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Decisions

<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3, CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)	24, 32
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-00-5, 51 NRC 90 (2000)	28
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. & Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Units 1 & 2), CLI-01-19, 54 NRC 109 (2001)	45
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)	19, 32
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003)	19
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	19
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-2, 73 NRC 333 (2011)	31
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-8, 83 NRC __ (June 2, 2016) (slip op.)	14, 15
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-16-17, 84 NRC __ (Oct. 27, 2016) (slip op.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Okla., Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)	39
<i>GPU Nuclear Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000)	29, 30, 51, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> (Metropolis Works Uranium Conversion Facility), CLI-13-1, 77 NRC 1 (2013)	28, 29
<i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-5, 47 NRC 113 (1998)	15
<i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999)	41
<i>Power Auth. of N.Y.</i> (James A. Fitzpatrick Nuclear Power Plant & Indian Point, Unit 3), CLI-00-22, 52 NRC 26 (2000)	4, 51
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-8, 81 NRC 500 (2015)	19, 29, 30
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-9, 53 NRC 232 (2001)	56
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-12, 53 NRC 459 (2001)	28
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-13-9, 78 NRC 551 (2013)	15
<i>Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-17-4, 85 NRC __ (Mar. 24, 2017) (slip op.)	19, 20
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-09-14, 69 NRC 580 (2009)	32
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (Am. Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	39
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. & AmerGen Vt., LLC</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-00-20, 52 NRC 151 (2000)	31, 33, 54
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board / Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Decisions</u>	
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), LBP-91-19, 33 NRC 397 (1991), <i>appeal denied on other grounds</i> , CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)	24
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-825, 22 NRC 785 (1985)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008)	33, 55
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> , (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-24, 82 NRC 68, 100 (2015), <i>vacated as moot</i> , CLI-16-8, 83 NRC __ (June 2, 2016) (slip op.)	14, 15, 48
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> , (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-28, 82 NRC 233 (2015)	15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (1998)	39

FEDERAL STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (“AEA”), as amended, Section 184, 42 U.S.C. § 2234	9
AEA Section 189a.(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A)	10, 25, 28
National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 to 4370h	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.206	16, 32
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(h)(2)	2
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i)(1)	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.335	21, 24, 25, 31, 54
10 C.F.R. § 2.802	32, 59
10 C.F.R. § 2.1315	10, 21, 22, 23
10 C.F.R. § 50.2	2, 5, 6, 7
10 C.F.R. § 50.4	31
10 C.F.R. § 50.12	31
10 C.F.R. § 50.33(k)(1)	33
10 C.F.R. § 50.54(bb)	3, 8, 12, 20, 29, 30, 31, 46, 48
10 C.F.R. § 50.58(b)(6)	24
10 C.F.R. § 50.80	9, 33
10 C.F.R. § 50.80(b)(i)	9, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.90	31
10 C.F.R. § 51.20	55
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(a)	53, 54
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(b)	54
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(21)	3, 10, 53, 54, 55
10 C.F.R. § 51.53	55
10 C.F.R. § 51.70	55
10 C.F.R. § 51.101	55
10 C.F.R. § 51.103	55
10 C.F.R. § 61.55	6
10 C.F.R. § 72.30(b)	33, 37
10 C.F.R. § 72.30(c)	33, 37

FEDERAL REGISTER

Biweekly Notice; Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined Licenses Involving No Significant Hazards Considerations, 80 Fed. Reg. 8,355 (Feb. 17, 2015)	14
Changes to Adjudicatory Process; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)	10
Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors, Final Rule, 61 Fed. Reg. 39,278 (July 29, 1996)	6, 7, 24, 24, 58, 59
Decommissioning Trust Provisions; Final Rule, 67 Fed. Reg. 78,332 (Dec. 24, 2002)	11, 12, 13
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.; Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station; Exemption; issuance, 80 Fed. Reg. 35,992 (June 23, 2015)	13, 26
Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (Aug. 11, 1989)	32
Promulgation of Regulations on Radionuclides, 41 Fed. Reg. 28,402 (July 9, 1976)	43
Streamlined Hearing Process for NRC Approval of License Transfers; Final Rule, 63 Fed. Reg. 66,721 (Dec. 3, 1998)	10, 11, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station; Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.; Consideration of Approval of Transfer of License and Conforming Amendment, 82 Fed. Reg. 23,845 (May 24, 2017)	5, 19, 24, 54
---	---------------

MISCELLANEOUS

“Consolidated Decommissioning Guidance,” NUREG-1757, Vol. 2, Rev. 1, “Characterization, Survey, and Determination of Radiological Criteria” (Sept. 2006)	45
--	----

“Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Regarding Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station” (Final Report), NUREG-1437, Supplement 30, Vols. 1-2 (Aug. 2007)	58, 59
---	--------

“Generic Environmental Impact Statement on Decommissioning of Nuclear Facilities, Supplement 1 Regarding the Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors” (Final Report), NUREG-0586, Supplement 1, Vols. 1-2 (Nov. 2002).....	58, 59, 60
--	------------

NRC Backgrounder, “Reactor License Transfers” (Apr. 2016).....	9
--	---

“Standard Format and Content for Post-Shutdown Decommissioning Activities Report,” Regulatory Guide 1.185, Rev. 1 (June 2013).....	6
--	---

“Standard Format and Content of License Termination Plans for Nuclear Power Reactors,” Regulatory Guide 1.179, Rev. 1 (June 2011)	45
---	----

“Standard Review Plan for Evaluating Nuclear Power Reactor License Termination Plans,” NUREG-1700, Rev. 1 (Apr. 2003)	45
---	----

“Standard Review Plan on Power Reactor Licensee Financial Qualifications and Decommissioning Funding Assurance,” NUREG-1577, Rev. 1 (2001).....	9
